Amendment No. 5 to the
Memorandum of Understanding
~ between
Participating United Nations Organizations,
the United Nations Resident Coordinator
and

the United Nations Development Programme
regarding the Operational Aspects of the Cape Verde Transition Fand

WHEREAS, the Government of Cape Verde (hereinafier referred to as the
“Government”) has requested the members of the United Nations Country Team in Cape
Verde (hereinafter referred to as the “UNCT”), under the leadership of the United
Nations Resident Coordinator in Cape Verde, as the Co-Chair of the Steering Committee,
as defined herein, (hereinafter referred to as the “Resident Coordinator™), to develop a
single framework for their activities in support of national development priorities and
accordingly the members of the UNCT have prepared a United Nations Development
Assistance Framework in Cape Verde for 2012 - 2016 signed on 22 June 2012
(hereinafter referred to as the “One UN Programme™), as may be amended from time to
time and attached hereto as ANNEX A;

WHEREAS, members of the UNCT signing this Memorandum of Understanding
(hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Participating UN Organizations™) have agreed
that they should, under the leadership of the Resident Coordinator, adopt a coordinated
approach to collaboration with donors who wish to support the implementation of the
One UN Programime, and have developed a joint Cape Verde Transition Fund
(hereinafter referred to as the “Transition Fund™) to use as the basis for mobilizing
resources for the One UN Programme; and have further agreed that they should offer
donors the opportunity to contribute to the Transition Fund and receive reports on the
Transition Fund through single channels;

WHEREAS, the Participating UN Organizations have agreed to establish a coordination
mechanism (hereinafter referred to as the “Steering Committee™), co-chaired by the
Resident Coordinator, to facilitate effective and efficient collaboration with the host
Government for the oversight of the Transition Fund, and to be responsible for agreeing
to the allocation and disbursement of funds, and where the Steering Committee cannot
make a decision by consensus, the Resident Coordinator will make the ultimate decisions
on fund allocation;

WHEREAS, the Participating UN Organizations have further agreed to ask the United
Nations Development Programme (which is also a Participating UN Organization in
connection with this Transition Fund) to serve as the administrative interface between the
Donors and the Participating UN Organizations and for these purposes United Nations
Development Programme has agreed to do so in accordance with this Memorandum of
Understanding;

Cape Verde Transition Fund 1
MOU Amendment No 5




NOW, THEREFORE, the Participating UN Organizations, the Resident Coordinator
and the United Nations Development Programme (hereinafter referred to collectively as
the “Participants™) hereby agree as follows:

The One UN Steering Committee and the UNCT have agreed to extend the duration
of the programmes supported under the Transition Fund until 31 December 2020.

Accordingly, the Memorandum of Understanding between the Participating UN
Organizations, the Resident Coordinator and the United Nations Development
Programme, represented by its Multi-Partner Trust Fund O ffice acting as Administrative
Agent of the “Transition Fund”, is therefore modified as follows:

Preamble:

WHEREAS, members of the UNCT signing this Memorandum of Understanding
Amendment No.5 (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Participating UN
Organizations”) have agreed that they should, under the leadership of the Resident
Coordinator, adopt a coordinated approach to collaboration with donors who wish to
support the implementation of the One UN Programme, and have developed a United
Nations Development Assistance Framework (UNDAF) in Cape Verde for 2012 -
2016 in support to the joint Cape Verde Transition Fund (hereinafier referred to as
the “Transition Fund™), starting on 1 July 2008 and ending on 31 December 2020,
to use as the basis for mobilizing resources for the One UN Programme; and have
further agreed that they should offer donors the opportunity to contribute to the
Transition Fund and receive reports on the Transition Fund through single channels;

All other terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding and previous
amendments remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized representatives of the
respective Participants, have signed this Amendment No. 5 to the Memorandum of
Understanding.

/ / / For the Adm gent

. o = Signature:

For the Resident C Wi Jentn

Signature: Title: Executive Coordinator, MPTF
Name: Office

Place: New Y rk USA

Title: Resident Coo Date: __|& | 1919 p

Place: Praia, Ca_nbo)’
Date: ? - /(j(,

Cape Verde Transition Fund 2
MOU Amendment No 5



For FAO
Signature::
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For ITC
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For UNDP
Signature:
Name: :
Title: J-a l‘h»fr‘ @ c.-é e Md’t’-"d o
Place: Fra.a Caeps UWrele

Date: /5 /0412019

For UNESCO
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For UN HABITAT
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For UNIDO
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

Cape Verde Transition Fund 3

ForTLO
Signature
Name: Vera Lucia Paquete Per gab
Title: Director ILO DWT/CO-Dakar
Place: Dakar

Date: 17.04.2019

For UNCTAD
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For UNEP
Signature :
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For UNFPA
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For UNICEF
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For UNODC
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

MOU Amendment No 5



For UNWOMEN
Signature:

Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

For WHO
Signature:

Narre:
Title:
Place:
Date:

Cape Verde Transition Fund

For WFP
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Place:
Date:

MOU Amendment No 5



3k sk obe o o ok ok o st o e sl shok ok ok ok ook ko ok sk s sk ko ok i ododok skok skt sk sl ook R R ok ook okl kb ok b Rk R ok ok

ANNEX A: United Nations Development Assistance Framework (UNDAF) 2012-
2016

*%*****************
ANNEX B:  Standard Administrative Arrangement between the Donor, Resident
Coordinator and the Administrative Agent

ook skofedkogokok sk ok skokok sk ok sk ok

ANNEX C: Notices

Cape Verde Transition Fund 5
MOU Amendment No 5



NOTICES
For the UN Resident Coordinator:

Name: Ana Patricia Graga

Title: TUN Resident Coordinator

Address: Edificio Nag8es Unidas, C.P. 62, Av. OUA, Largo das Nag¢&es Unidas, Achada
Sto Anténio, Cidade da Praia, Ilha de Santiago, Cabo Verde

Telephone: +238 2609658

Facsimile: + 238 2621404

FE-mail: ana.patricia. graca@one.un.org

For the Administrative Agent:

Name: Jennifer Topping

Title: Executive Coordinator, MPTF Office, BMS, UNDP
Address: 304 45t 11th Floor, New York, NY 10017, USA
Telephone:  +1 212-906-6880

Facsimile: +1 212-906-6990

E-mail: executivecoordinator. mdtfo@undp.org

For the FAO

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the ILO

Name: Vera Lucia Isaac Paquete-Perdigio

Title: Director ILO Decent Work Technical Support Team for West Afiica and
Country Office for Senegal, Cabo Verde, the Gambia, Guinea and Guinea Bissau
DWT/CO-Dakar

Address: Km 6, Avenue Cheikh Anta Diop — Stele Mermoz, BP 414-CP 18524, Dakar,
Sénégal

Telephone: +221 33 8699200

Facsimile:

E-mail: perdigao@ilo.org
For the ITC

Cape Verde Transition Fund 6
MOU Amendment No 5



Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the UNCTAD

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the UNDP

Name: Boubou Camara

Title: Joint Office Manager (Joint Office of UNDP, UNFPA and UNICEF)
Address: Edificio Nagdes Unidas, C.P. 62, Av. OUA, Largo das Nag8es Unidas, Achada

Sto Anténio, Cidade da Praia, Ilha de Santiago, Cabo Verde
Telephone: +238 2609658

Facsimile: + 238 2621404

E-mail: boubou.camara(@cv.jo.un.org

For the UNEP

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the UNESCO
Name:
Title:

Address:
Telephone:

Cape Verde Transition Fund

MOU Amendment No 5



Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the UNFPA

Narre:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E~mail:

For the UN HABITAT

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the UNICEF

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:

Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the UNIDO

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the UNODC
Name:

Title:
Address:

Cape Verde Transition Fund 8
‘ MOU Amendment No 5



Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the UNWOMEN

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mait:

For the WFP

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

For the WHO

Name:
Title:
Address:
Telephone:
Facsimile:
E-mail:

Cape Verde Transition Fund

MOU Amendment No 5









